## SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

May, 2015 Tuesday

S.I. No.35

[Legal Notice No. 40]

## CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) ACT (Cap. 84)

## CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) (GOVERNOR-GENERAL) REGULATIONS 2015

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Act, I hereby make these Regulations -

- These Regulationss may be cited as the Constitutional Citation 1. (1) Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Governor-General) (Amendment) Regulations, 2015.
  - The Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Governor-General) Regulations 2011 is hereby referred to as the "principal Regulation."
- 2. Regulation 2 of the principal Regulation is amended by deleting the definition of "child" and substituting therefore the following -

Regulation

"child" means any child of the Governor-General who is under the age of 18 years or above who is resident and wholly dependent on the Governor-General for sustenance".

Regulation 7(1) of the principal Regulation is amended by adding Regulation 7 after the words "spouses village" the words "or any other place in Solomon Islands".

Regulation 9 amended

- **4.** Regulation 9 of the principal Regulation is amended by adding the following sub regulation
  - "(5) where the need arises or circumstances necessitate for the Governor-General, his spouse or child to travel overseas, the cost of such travel shall be met by the Government, provided it is approved by the Accounting Officer in the Office of the Governor-General".

**DATED AT HONIARA** this thirty day of April, 2015.

HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.